

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA DIRECTOR

October 11, 2024

Donald King Alternative Community Living, Inc. P. O. Box 190179 Burton, MI 48519

RE: License #: AS500381453

Otter Home 34410 Lillian

Chesterfield, MI 48047

Dear Mr. King:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. The violations cited in the report require the submission of a written corrective action plan. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific dates for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the licensee or licensee designee or home for the aged authorized representative and a date.

Upon receipt of an acceptable corrective plan, a regular license will be issued. If you fail to submit an acceptable corrective action plan, disciplinary action will result.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Kristine Cilluffo, Licensing Consultant

Kristine Cillylo

Bureau of Community and Health Systems

Cadillac Place

3026 West Grand Blvd Ste 9-100

Detroit, MI 48202

(248) 285-1703

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS500381453	
Liotiloo ni	7.000001100	
Licensee Name:	Alternative Community Living, Inc.	
Licensee Address:	P. O. Box 190179	
	Burton, MI 48519	
Licensee Telephone #:	(248) 505-1987	
Licensee Telephone #:	(246) 303-1967	
Licensee/Licensee Designee:	Donald King	
Administrator:	Donald King	
Name of Facility:	Otter Home	
	2.1.1.2.1.111	
Facility Address:	34410 Lillian	
	Chesterfield, MI 48047	
Facility Telephone #:	(586) 273-7847	
1		
Original Issuance Date:	04/15/2016	
Capacity:	6	
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED	
	MENTALLY ILL	

II. METHODS OF INSPECTION

Date	e of On-site Inspection(s):	10/10/20)24		
Date	e of Bureau of Fire Services Inspection if appl	icable:	N/A		
Date	e of Environmental/Health Inspection if applica	able:	N/A		
No.	of staff interviewed and/or observed of residents interviewed and/or observed of others interviewed 0 Role:		3 4		
•	Reviewed mediacation passing procedures.				
•	Yes ⋈ No ☐ If no, explain. • Meal preparation / service observed? Yes ☐ No ⋈ If no, explain. Inspection did not occur during a meal preparation.				
•	Fire safety equipment and practices observe	d? Yes [⊠ No lf no, explain.		
•	E-scores reviewed? (Special Certification Only) Yes ⊠ No □ N/A □ If no, explain. Water temperatures checked? Yes ⊠ No □ If no, explain.				
•	Incident report follow-up? Yes ⊠ No ☐ If	no, expla	in.		
•	Corrective action plan compliance verified? Yes ⊠ CAP date/s and rule/s: CAP date 10/19/20222- AS310(10), AS310(3), AS403(5), AS410(2) N/A □ Number of excluded employees followed-up? N/A ⊠				
•	Variances? Yes ☐ (please explain) No ☒	N/A 🗍			

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:

MCL 400.713	License required; application; forms; investigation; on-site evaluation; issuance or renewal of license; disclosures; maximum number of persons; stating type of specialized program; issuance of license to specific person at specific location; transferability of license; sale of facility; notice; items of noncompliance; refusal by department to issue or renew license; conditions; unlicensed facility; violation as misdemeanor; penalty; receipt of completed application; issuance of license within certain time period; inspections; report; criminal history and records check; storage of fingerprints in automated fingerprint identification system database; convictions; "completed application" defined.
	(3) Before issuing or renewing a license, the department shall investigate the activities and standards of care of the applicant and shall make an on-site evaluation of the facility. On-site inspections conducted in response to the application may be conducted without prior notice to the applicant. On-site inspections conducted for renewing a license may be conducted within 12 months before the expiration date of the current license without impact on the license renewal date or the license fee. Subject to subsections (9), (10), and(11), the department shall issue or renew a license if satisfied as to all of the following: (e) The good moral character of the licensee or licensee designee, owner, partner, director, and person responsible for the daily operation of the facility. The applicant is responsible for assessing the good moral character of the employees of the facility. The person responsible for the daily operation of the facility shall be not less than 18 years of age.
Staff, Princeton Ha	rvey, did not have workforce background check for Otter Home.
	nad clearance for Baker Home.
R 400.14312	Resident medications.
	(4) When a licensee, administrator, or direct care staff member supervises the taking of medication by a resident, he or she shall comply with all of the following provisions:

(b) Complete an individual medication log that contains all of the following information:

- (i) The medication.
- (ii) The dosage.
- (iii) Label instructions for use.
- (iv) Time to be administered.

(v) The initials of the person who administers the medication, which shall be entered at the time the medication is given.

On 10/10/2024, I completed an onsite renewal inspection. I observed that Resident A's 8:00 am medications on 10/10/2024 were not initiated as administered by staff on medication log.

Resident A's medication log listed Aspirin 81 mg chew with instructions to chew one tablet by mouth twice daily, at 8:00 am and 8:00 pm. Pill pack for 8:00 am Aspirin indicated to chew one tablet by mouth, once daily. Resident A did not have a pill pack for 8:00 pm Aspirin 81 mg chews. Pharmacy was contacted and indicated that Resident A is no longer prescribed 8:00 pm dose. Staff have been initialing medication log for 8:00 pm dose from 10/01/2024-10/09/2024, despite the medication no longer being prescribed or available in home.

Resident B's medication log listed Ventolin HFA inhaler. Staff indicated that Resident B does not have an inhaler. Medication should be taken off log if no longer prescribed.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon receipt of an	acceptable corrective	e action plan, renewa	al of the license
is recommended.			

Kristine Cillufo	10/11/2024
Kristine Cilluffo	Date
Licensing Consultant	